

Civ DJ 1067/25

SANDEEP GOYAL Vs. KRISHNA DEVI GOYAL

11.02.2026

Present: Sh. Banka Behari Panda, ld. counsel for plaintiff (VC).
Sh. Arvind Sayal, ld. counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. Anurag Dayal Mathur, ld. counsel for defendant no.2
& 3.

Perusal of record shows that written statement, reply of application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC and application under Section 5 of Limitation Act have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 2 & 3. As delay is minor in filing written statements, so application for condonation of delay is allowed and written statements are taken on record. Copies have already been supplied to opposite side.

Arguments heard on application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC. Put up for clarification, if any, and filing of replication of written statements on next date of hearing.

Matter be put up on **01.04.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West), THC
Delhi/11.02.2026